

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MATTHEW GRACE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 15-2234 (RJL)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY AND/OR PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

ELIZABETH SARAH GERE
Acting Deputy Attorney General
Public Interest Division

TONI MICHELLE JACKSON (#453765)
Chief, Equity Section

ANDREW J. SAINDON (#456987)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
441 Fourth Street, N.W., Sixth Floor South
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 724-6643
Facsimile: (202) 730-1470
Email: andy.saindon@dc.gov

CHAD A. NASO (#1001694)
Assistant Attorney General
441 Fourth Street, N.W., Sixth Floor South
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 724-7854
Facsimile: (202) 741-8951
Email: chad.naso@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARDS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF
 THEIR CLAIM; RATHER, THE DISTRICT IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL..... 7

 A. Because regulation of public carrying in cities is longstanding, the
 District’s “good reason” standard is beyond the scope of the
 Second Amendment..... 8

 B. Alternatively, the “good reason” standard is likely to survive
 heightened scrutiny 15

 1. The “good reason” standard is not categorically unconstitutional.....15

 2. Even if constitutional scrutiny is warranted, the appropriate
 standard is intermediate scrutiny21

 3. The “good reason” standard survives intermediate scrutiny.....25

 a. The evidence relied on by the Council.....28

 b. The evidence the District will introduce here32

 c. The Council’s tailoring of the “good reason” standard to
 accomplish its objectives35

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN IRREPARABLE INJURY..... 38

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF THE
 DEFENDANTS 41

 IV. ALLOWING BROAD CARRYING OF CONCEALED WEAPONS IS
 NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 42

 V. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW
 SHOULD BE REJECTED..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008) 27

Bonidy v. USPS,
790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 37

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 38, 40

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network,
507 U.S. 410 (1993) 24

CityFed Fin. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 38

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) 38

Cobell v. Norton,
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 7

Dearth v. Lynch,
791 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 22

Dist. 50, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.,
412 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 7

**District of Columbia v. Heller*,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) (*Heller I*)..... Passim

**Drake v. Filko*,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)..... Passim

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993) 23

Edwards v. District of Columbia,
755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Friedman v. Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 42

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 16, 27

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 39, 44

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944) 42

**Heller v. District of Columbia*,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (*Heller II*)..... Passim

Hightower v. City of Boston,
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012) 20

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 16

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir 2013) 7

Kachalsky v. Cacace,
817 F.Supp.2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 18

**Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester*,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... Passim

Keystone Bituminous Coal v. DeBenedictis,
480 U.S. 470 (1987) 24

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001) 28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 39

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) 41

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 8

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 3, 8

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 40

Minney v. OPM,
2015 WL 5442403 n.6 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2015) 7

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 17, 19, 20

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 38

Neb. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
435 F.3d 326, (D.C. Cir. 2006) 41

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 7

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447, 456 (1978) (1978) 23, 24

Palmer v. District of Columbia,
59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014) 3

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014), *vacated*, 781 F.3d 1106 9, 19

Reichle v. Howards,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) 16

Rumber v. District of Columbia,
595 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 41

**Schrader v. Holder*,
704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) Passim

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 24

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 7

Sweis v. U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Comm’n,
950 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2013) 7, 39

**Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC*,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) (*Turner I*)..... Passim

**Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC*,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) (*Turner II*)..... Passim

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 22

**United States v. Masciandaro*,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 25, 43

United States v. McCane,
573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 14

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op,
532 U.S. 483 (2001) 42

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 24

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 19, 25

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 19

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 19

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 23

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 25

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 42

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7, 39
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	39
* <i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	Passim
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	23
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 926A.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 930.....	18
27 Stat. 116 (1892).....	2, 12
47 Stat. 651, ch. 465, § 4 (1932).....	12
57 Stat. 586, ch. 296 (1943).....	12
An Act to Prevent the Carrying of Concealed and Dangerous Weapons in the City of Washington (Nov. 18, 1858)	12
An Act to Prevent the Carrying of Dangerous Weapons in the City of Washington (Nov. 4, 1857)	12
D.C. Code § 22-4504 (2009 Supp.)	3
D.C. Code § 22-4504.01	17
D.C. Code § 22-4506(a).....	1, 3
D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(a).....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4)	2, 3
D.C. Code § 7-2509.06(a).....	18
D.C. Code § 7-2509.11(1)(A)	3
D.C. Code § 7-2509.11(1)(B)	3
D.C. Code § 7-2509.11(1).....	20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 43
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 44

Other Authorities

2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328) (Statute of Northampton) 9
 1694 Mass. Laws 12, No. 6..... 11
 1859 N.M. Laws 94, § 2 11
 1870 S.C. Laws 402..... 11
 1870 W. Va. Laws 702 12
 1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 6512 12
 1873 Minn. Laws 1025 12
 Ayres & Donohue, *Nondiscretionary Concealed Weapons Laws: A Case Study of Statistics, Standards of Proof, and Public Policy*, 1 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 436 (1999) (1999)29
 Ayres & Donohue, *Shooting Down the “More Guns, Less Crime” Hypothesis*, 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (2003) 29
 Bill for the Office of Coroner and Constable (Mar. 1, 1882) (N.J. Constable Oath) 11
 Blocher, *Firearm Localism*, 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013)..... 12, 13
 Bogus, *A Symposium on Firearms, the Militia, and Safe Cities*, 1 Alb. Gov’t L. Rev. 440 (2008)..... 13
 Charles, *The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review*, 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012)..... 9, 10, 11
 Checotah, Okla., Ordinance No. 11 (1890) 13
 Cook, *et al.*, *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshowes from a Social Welfare Perspective*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1041 (2009).....34
 Dallas, Tex., Ordinance of July 18, 1887 (1887)..... 13

Dodge City, Kan., City Ordinances no. 16, § 11 (Sept. 22, 1876) 13

Donohue, *Guns, Crime, and the Impact of State Right-to-Carry Laws*,
73 Fordham L. Rev. 623 (2004)..... 29

Dunlapp, *The New York Justice* (New York 1815) 11

Henigan, *The Woollard Decision and The Lessons of the Trayvon Martin Tragedy*,
71 Md. L. Rev. 1188 (2012)10

Herz, *Gun Crazy: Constitutional False Consciousness and Dereliction of Dialogic
Responsibility*, 75 B.U. L. Rev. 57 (1995)24

Kleck & Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense With a
Gun*, 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 150 (1995).....28

Kleck & Gertz, *Carrying Guns for Protection: Results from the National Self-Defense
Survey*, 35 J. of Res. in Crime & Delinquency 193, 195 (1998)) 29

Los Angeles, Cal., Ordinance Nos. 35-36 (1878)..... 13

Lott & Mustard, *Crime, Deterrence, and Right-to-Carry Concealed Handguns*,
26 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1997) 29

McKinney, Tex., Ordinance No. 20 (1899)..... 13

Md. Const. of 1776, art. III, § 1 11

Nashville, Tenn., Ordinance Ch. 108 (1873)..... 13

Nebraska City, Neb., Ordinance no. 7 (1872)..... 13

Niles, *The Connecticut Civil Officer: In Three Parts...: with Suitable and approved forms for
each: together with numerous legal forms of common use and general convenience. 2nd ed.,
ch. 14* (Hartford, Conn. 1833) 11

Rawlins, Wyo., Rev. Ordinances Art. 7 (1893)..... 13

Ruben & Cornell, *Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case
Law in Context*, 126 Yale L.J. Forum 121, 129 n.43 (2015).....11

Salina, Kan., Ordinance No. 268 (1879)..... 13

Syracuse, N.Y., Ordinances Ch. 27 (1885)..... 13

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Gun Control: States' Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary Across the Nation*, Report to Congressional Requesters, GAO-12-71715

Wichita, Kan., Ordinance No. 1641 (1899)..... 13

Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America* 13 (2011) [[[p13]]]

Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007)..... 21
